INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN
READLY INTERNATIONAL AB (PUBL)

85 percent of the Group’s total sales in the first and second quarter 2020. As of the date of the Prospectus, Readly provides its
subscription service in more than 50 countries and 17 languages.

Readly is headquartered in Stockholm, Sweden and has offices in Växjö, Sweden, Berlin, Germany and London, the United
Kingdom. As of 30 June 2020, the Company had 70 full-time equivalent employees.

The table below shows the shareholders who hold not less than 5 percent of the shares and votes (as well as any additional
known holdings owned by such shareholders) in the Company as of 31 August 2020, including any known changes after that
date.The Company is not owned or controlled directly or indirectly by any party.

Shareholders based on

the assumption that the

Offering is fully subscribed

Holding

immediately prior

to the Offering

After the Offering (if the

Offering is fully subscribed

and the Overallotment

Option is not exercised)

After the Offering (if the

Offering is fully subscribed

and the Overallotment

Option is exercised in full)

Shareholders No. % No. % No. %

Major shareholders

Cleantech Europe II Luxembourg Sarl4 9,453,645 32.47% 8,089,873 22.02% 6,259,365 17.04%

Joel Wikell (privately and through company5) 2,796,020 9.60% 1,541,783 4.20% 1,541,783 4.20%

Swedbank Robur Fonder AB6 2,307,675 7.93% 3,494,116 9.51% 3,494,116 9.51%

Tredje AP Fonden (AP3) 1,756,060 6.03% 2,264,535 6.16% 2,264,535 6.16%

Total major shareholders 16,313,400 56.03% 15,390,307 41.89% 13,559,799 36.91%

Other shareholders 12,800,930 43.97% 11,351,143 30.89% 11,351,143 30.89%

Additional new shareholders - - 9,999,998 27.22% 11,830,506 32.20%

Total new and existing shareholders 29,114,330 100.00% 36,741,448 100.00% 36,741,448 100.00%

4) Cleantech Europe II Luxembourg Sarl is a fund controlled by Zouk Capital LLP.
5) Joel Wikell owns 2,648,500 shares privately and 147,520 shares through Växjö Cityfastigheter AB.
6) The fund Swedbank Robur Ny teknik BTI holds 1,153,840 shares and the fund Swedbank Robur Microcap holds 1,153,835 shares.

Readly’s business
(cont.)

Readly’s ownership
structure

Senior executives

Auditor

Key financial
information for
Readly

7) In 2017 and 2018, net financial debt only refers to cash equivalents. In 2019, cash equivalents are adjusted with long- and short term lease liabilities. In 2020,

[…]

(regardless of share class), with or without preferential rights for
the shareholders, corresponding to not more than 11,000,000
shares to be paid in cash, in kind and/or by way of set-off.

Ownership structure
The table below shows the shareholders who hold not less than 5 percent of the shares and votes (as well as any additional known holdings
owned by such shareholders) in the Company as of 31 August 2020, including any known changes after that date. The Company is not owned
 or controlled directly or indirectly by any party.

22) Cleantech Europe II Luxembourg Sarl is a fund controlled by Zouk Capital LLP.
23) Joel Wikell owns 2,648,500 shares privately and 147,520 shares through Växjö Cityfastigheter AB.
24) Swedbank Robur Ny Teknik BTI is a fund controlled by Swedbank Robur Fonder AB.

Shareholders based on

the assumption that the

Offering is fully subscribed

Holding immediately

 prior to the Offering

After the Offering (if the

Offering is fully subscribed

 and the Overallotment

Option is not exercised)

After the Offering (if the

Offering is fully subscribed

and the Overallotment

Option is exercised in full)

Shareholders No. % No. % No. %

Major shareholders

Cleantech Europe II Luxembourg Sarl22 9,453,645 32.47% 8,089,873 22.02% 6,259,365 17.04%

Joel Wikell (privately and through company23) 2,796,020 9.60% 1,541,783 4.20% 1,541,783 4.20%

Swedbank Robur Fonder AB24 2,307,675 7.93% 3,494,116 9.51% 3,494,116 9.51%

Tredje AP Fonden (AP3) 1,756,060 6.03% 2,264,535 6.16% 2,264,535 6.16%

Total major shareholders 16,313,400 56.03% 15,390,307 41.89% 13,559,799 36.91%

Other shareholders 12,800,930 43.97% 11,351,143 30.89% 11,351,143 30.89%

Additional new shareholders - - 9,999,998 27.22% 11,830,506 32.20%

Total new and existing shareholders 29,114,330 100.00% 36,741,448 100.00% 36,741,448 100.00%

101

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN
READLY INTERNATIONAL AB (PUBL)

Lock-up arrangements, etc.
The Selling Shareholders (see section ”Information about the Selling
Shareholders” above), board members31, senior executives32 and
other shareholders33 who, as per the day of the Prospectus, in total
own 54.9 percent of the shares in the Company, have undertaken,
subject to the customary exceptions34, not to sell any shares in
the Company for a specified period following the first day of
trading in the shares on Nasdaq Stockholm (the “Lock-up Period”).
These undertakings do not include shares sold through the Offering.